

No. 04-16334

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, and
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiff-Appellants,

vs.

**BILL LOCKYER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of California, et al.**

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California

Case No. S-04-0778 MCE KJM

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF VERMONT, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEVADA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE,
WASHINGTON and WISCONSIN, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEES, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

WILLIAM H. SORRELL

Attorney General of the State of Vermont

JULIE BRILL

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. CONGRESS HAS ESTABLISHED A DUAL REGULATORY SYSTEM FOR CREDIT REPORTING AND CORPORATE INFORMATION SHARING..... 3

A. THE FEDERAL FAIR CREDIT REPORTING ACT, WHEN READ APPROPRIATELY, ONLY PREEMPTS STATES FROM REGULATING AFFILIATE SHARING AS CREDIT REPORTING ACTIVITY 3

B. CONGRESS HAS NEVER ESTABLISHED A “UNIFORM NATIONAL REGULATORY SCHEME” FOR CREDIT REPORTING..... 11

1. ENACTMENT OF FACTA DID NOT ALTER CONGRESS’S DUAL REGULATORY SCHEME..... 14

IV. MORE PROTECTIVE STATE PRIVACY LAWS DO NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE ECONOMY 17

A. LIKE CALIFORNIA, VERMONT EXTENSIVELY REGULATES PRIVACY, INCLUDING AFFILIATE SHARING OF PERSONAL INFORMATION 18

B. THE ECONOMIES OF STATES WITH FINANCIAL PRIVACY REGULATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN ADVERSELY IMPACTED 19

V. STATES NEED THE ABILITY TO ENACT MORE PROTECTIVE LEGISLATION LIKE SBA1 IN LIGHT OF MYRIAD PROBLEMS WITH THE FEDERAL SCHEME FOR REGULATING AFFILIATE SHARING 22

A. CURRENT FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE FINANCIAL PRIVACY PROTECTION 23

B. CONSUMERS NEED EFFECTIVE CHOICE WITH RESPECT TO CORPORATE AFFILIATE INFORMATION SHARING PRACTICES IN LIGHT OF THE HUGE AND AMORPHOUS NATURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATE GROUPS, AND THE THREAT THESE AFFILIATE GROUPS POSE WITH RESPECT TO IDENTITY THEFT..... 26

VI. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Council of Life Insurers, et al. v. Vermont Department of Banking, Securities, and Health Care Administration, et al.</i> , Dkt. No. 56-1-02WnCv (Wash. Cty. Feb. 12, 2004).....	19
<i>Coburn and Freeley Property Management</i> , (Wash. Cty. July 17, 1995)	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 at 1249 (C.A. 9, 2000).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 133 (March 2000).....	10
<i>Individual Reference Serv. Group, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 at 17 (D.D.C. April 2001).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Alliant Foodservice, Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. 116-3-00WnCv (March 1, 2000).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Credit Bureau Services of Vermont, Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. 493-9-95WnCv (Wash. Cty. Sept. 18, 1995).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Equifax Credit Information Services, Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. 492-9-95WnCv (Wash. Cty. Sept. 18, 1995).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Equifax Credit Information Services, Inc.</i> Dkt. No. 51-1-00WnCv (Wash. Cty. Jan. 27, 2000).....	14
<i>In the Matter of May Department Stores Co.</i> , Dkt. No. 605-11-01WnCv (Wash. Cty. Nov. 15, 2001)	14
<i>In the Matter of MCI Communications Corporation</i> , Dkt. No. 171-4-98 WnCv (Wash. Cty. April 2, 1998).....	14

<i>In the Matter of TRW Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. 491-9-95WnCv (Wash. Cty. Sept. 18, 1995).....	14
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> , 45 Cal. 3d 727, 735 (June 1998).....	11
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 656 (1995)	11
<i>State of Alabama et al. v. Trans Union Corporation</i> , Civ. Action No. 92C 7101 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	14
<i>TRW v. Morales, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 3-91-1340-H (N.D. Tex. 1992)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §4(k)	27
15 U.S.C. §1681a(d)	8
15 U.S.C. §1681a(d)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. §1681a(d)(2)	9
15 U.S.C. §1681a(d)(2)(A)(i)	5
15 U.S.C. §1681a(d)(2)(A)(iii)	7
15 U.S.C. §1681a(f)	8
15 U.S.C. §1681b	7
15 U.S.C. §1681b(a)	8
15 U.S.C. §1681t(a)	12, 14
15 U.S.C. §1681t(b)	15

15 U.S.C. §1681t(b)(1)(B)	15
15 U.S.C. §1681t(b)(1)(E)	15
15 U.S.C. §1681t(b)(1)(F)	15
15 U.S.C. §1681t(b)(2)	7, 9, 13, 15, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. §1681t(c)	15
15 U.S.C. §1681t(d)(1)	15
15 U.S.C. §6802(b)(2)	27
15 U.S.C. §6806(c)	5
15 U.S.C. §6807	12
15 U.S.C. §6807(b)	5
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003.....	passim
Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1966	passim
Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1970	passim
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999	passim

VERMONT STATUTES

1 V.S.A. §128	18
8 V.S.A. §10201 <i>et seq.</i>	19

9 V.S.A. §2480a <i>et seq.</i> ; Act No. 246, 1991 (Adj. Sess.).....	12, 19
9 V.S.A. §2480b(b).....	13, 19
9 V.S.A. §2480b(c).....	13, 19
9 V.S.A. §2480c(a)(1).....	12, 19
9 V.S.A. §2480e	9
9 V.S.A. §2480e(a)(2).....	12, 19
9 V.S.A. §2480e(a)(1) and (2).....	18
9 V.S.A. §2480e(b)	13, 19
9 V.S.A. §2480f(b).....	12, 19

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. 211.5(d)	27
12 C.F.R. 225.28	27
16 C.F.R. §313.1(b).....	28
16 C.F.R. §313.1(k)(2).....	28
65 Fed. Reg. 33, 646 at 668 (May 24, 2000) (codified at 313 C.F.R. pt. 313)	9
65 Fed. Reg. 63, 129	6, 7

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

108 th Cong., May 8, 2003 (Statement of Prof. Joel Reidenberg)	20, 21
108 th Cong., June 4, 2003 (Statement of Vermont Asst. Attorney General Julie Brill).....	13, 14, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

48-Month New Car Loan Rates as of May, 2003, available at: http://bankrate.com/brm/graphs/graph_trendasp?product=1&prodtype=M7ad=mtg.nav=mtg30year+graph	21
American Bankruptcy Institute, U.S. Bankruptcy Filing Statistics: Households per filing, Rank (2003) available at: www.abiworld.org/stats	20
<i>American Council of Life Insurers, et al. v. Vermont Department of Banking, Securities, and Health Care Administration, et al.</i> , Dkt. No. 56-1-02WnCv (Wash. Cty. Feb. 12, 2004), available at: http://www.atg.state.vt.us/admin/redirect.php?ID=758	19
Amicus Curiae Brief of the Office of Thrift Supervision, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, et al.	10, 11, 17
Comments of 44 Attorneys General to Federal Trade Commission Regarding GLB Notices, dated February 15, 2002, available at: www.naag.org	25
Comments of the Electronic Privacy Information Center to the Federal Trade Commission Workshop on Information Flows, FTC File No. P034102 (June 18, 2003)	29

See results of study provided in e-mail from Judith M. Collins, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Leadership and Management Program in Security School of Criminal Justice, Michigan State University to EPIC (April 22, 2003)	30
Corporate Affiliate Lists for Bank Holding Companies available at: http://132.200.33.161/nicSearch	28
<i>Federal Reserve Regulatory Service, Questions and Answers about the Fair Credit Reporting Act, The Financial Institution as a Consumer Reporting Agency, FRRS 6-1605</i>	7
Hillebrand, Gail, “ <i>After the Fact Act: What States Can Still Do To Prevent Identity Theft</i> ” (Consumers Union 2004), available at: http://www.consumersunion.org/pub/core_financial_services/000756.html	17
Hochhauser, Ph.D., Mark, “ <i>Lost in the Fine Print: Readability of Financial Privacy Notices</i> ,” (2001), available at: http://www.privacyrights.org/ar/GLB-Reading.htm	25
Interagency, Public Workshop, “ <i>Get Noticed: Effective Financial Privacy Notices</i> ,” available at: http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/glb/	25
<i>See also</i> Press Release, “ <i>Workshop Planned to Discuss Strategies for Providing Effective Financial Privacy Notices</i> ,” (Sept. 24, 2001), available at: www.ftc.gov/opa/2001/09/glbwkshop.htm	25
Joint Notice Announcing Public Workshop and Requesting Public Comment, “Public Workshop on Financial Privacy Notices,” at 3	25
National Consumer Law Center, Fair Credit Reporting, App. B.3	13

OCC Advisory Letter 99-3 (March 29, 1999).....	6
O’Harrow, Jr., Robert, <i>Getting a Handle on Privacy’s Fine Print: Financial Firms’ Policy Notices Aren’t Always ‘Clear and Conspicuous,’ as Law Requires</i> , The Washington Post, June 17, 2001, at H-01	24
Security of Personal Financial Information: Report on the Study Conducted Pursuant to Section 508 of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999 (June 2004)	26
Smith, Robert Ellis, <i>Compilation of State and Federal Privacy Laws</i> , Privacy Journal 2002	13
U.S. Federal Trade Commission, <i>National and State Trends in Fraud and Identity Theft January – December 2002</i> (Jan. 22, 2003)	29
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Identity Theft: Greater Awareness and Use of Existing Data Are Needed</i> (GAO-02-766 June 2002)	29
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Identity Theft: Prevalence and Cost Appear to be Growing</i> (GAO-02-363 March 2002)	29
Vermont Advertisements, available at: http://financialservices.house.gov/media/pdf/060403jb.pdf	21
Vermont Banking Opt-In Regulation, available at: www.state.vt.us/atg	19
Vermont Insurance Opt-In Regulation, available at: www.state.vt.us/atg	19
